

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-599

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR HON. ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR THE MUNTINLUPA CITY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE (MCTI) WITH TERESA ORSINI HOMES (TOH) REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT, SISTER MARIE JOEGIE C. LARA ON THE REFERRAL OF MCTI STUDENTS TO THE TOH IN-PLANT SUPERVISED INDUSTRIAL TRAINING PROGRAM

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

maniaged

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7796 otherwise known as the TESDA Act of 1994, declares that it is the policy of the State to, "Promote relevant, accessible, high quality and efficient technical education and skills development in support of the development Filipino middle-level manpower responsive to and in accordance with Philippine Development goals and priorities. The State shall encourage active participation of various concerned sectors, particularly private enterprises, being direct participants in and immediate beneficiaries of a trained and skilled workplace, in providing technical education and skills development opportunities;"

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, also known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing LGC of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian."



AN ANG MUNTINLUPAL

n

n An

me



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-599

WHEREAS, Teresa Orsini Home (TOH) is a non-profit business corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Philippines, with business/office address located at Don Pedro Reyes Avenue, Victoria Homes, Barangay Tunasan, Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, the TOH in the exercise of its corporate social responsibility, promotes and supports Technical Vocational Education and Training (TVET) and would extend to the students/ trainees of MCTI the in-plant Supervised Industrial Training (SIT) program designed to equip individuals with skills which will help them to be gainfully employed or economically sufficient;

WHEREAS, Muntinlupa City Technical Institute (MCTI) is duly recognized by the Technical and Skills Development Authority (TESDA), and the TVET arm of the City Government, partnered with the TOH to pursue the objective of improving the quality of life of the Filipino Workforce through the development of technical skills and proper work values/attitudes;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office (CLO) interposes no objection to the provisions of the MOA, save for the additional description of the contracting parties' respective line of business/engagement;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to grant authority to the *City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi* to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the Muntinlupa City Technical Institute (MCTI) with Teresa Orsini Homes (TOH) represented by its president, Sister Marie Joegie C. Lara on the referral of MCTI students to the TOH in-plant Supervised Industrial Training Program.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 14th day of February 2022, on its 136th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

Truilla







i



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-599

(ABSENT) **COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES** Member

TADEFA Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M Member

COUN. MÁ. DHÉSIBÉE G. AREVALO

Member

ØUN. ENGR. MANIERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

mber

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-599

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI
City Mayor

Date: 22 FEB 2022

Norie/9th SP









